

Place of Service
Date Issued: October 30, 2020

The Department has added the following place of service (POS) codes to PROMISe:

POS	Place of Service Description	CMS POS Effective Date
02	Telehealth	January 1, 2017
19	Off Campus Hospital	January 1, 2016
20	Urgent Care	January 1, 2003
58	Nonresidential Opioid Treatment	January 1, 2020

As a result, Error Status Code (ESC) 254 will no longer set when submitting Behavioral Health HealthChoices pseudo-claims or encounters with these POS codes.

Behavioral Health HealthChoices pseudo-claims or encounters that are submitted to the state in accordance to the Program Standards and Requirements and its appendices may include any valid place of service (POS) code that is valid in the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) which is currently PROMISe. The place of service must adhere to regulations, bulletins, and other documented requirements. However, the POS code will not set an edit in relation to the Provider Type/Specialty code combination and is requested to accurately reflect the place where the service was delivered. An edit will set on pseudo-claims or encounters if the POS code is not a valid POS code or the POS code is not valid in the MMIS.

The current valid POS codes are listed on the Behavioral Health Services Reporting Classification Chart (BHSRCC) on Attachment K and that table is below:

POS	Place of Service Description	POS	Place of Service Description
02	Telehealth	32	Nursing Facility
03	School	49	Independent Clinic
11	Office	50	Federally Qualified Health Ctr
12	Home	52	Psychiatric Facility - PH
15	Mobile Unit	54	ICF/MR
19	Off Campus Hospital	56	Psychiatric RTF
20	Urgent Care	57	Non-Residential Substance Abuse Treatment Fac
21	Inpatient Hospital	58	Nonresidential Opioid Treatment
22	Outpatient Hospital	65	End-Stage Renal Disease Treatment Facility
23	Emergency Room - Hospital	72	Rural Health Clinic
24	Ambulatory Surgical Center	81	Independent Laboratory
31	Skilled Nursing Facility	99	Other POS